## MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 18/19-20: NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH WEEK OCTOBER 15-19, 2018

WHEREAS, in 1946, then-President Harry Truman signed the National School Lunch Act;

WHEREAS, the National School Lunch Program is now the largest federal child nutrition program;

WHEREAS, on October 9, 1962, Congress, by joint resolution, designated the week beginning the second Sunday in October each year as "National School Lunch Week"; and

WHEREAS, October 15-19, 2018, is designated National School Lunch Week;

WHEREAS, approximately 30 million students nationwide are served daily meals through the National School Lunch Program; and

WHEREAS, 95% of students nationwide are enrolled in schools participating in the National School Lunch Program; and

WHEREAS, the Mt. Diablo Unified School District celebrates and recognizes events and activities promoting the benefits of the National School Lunch Program; and

WHEREAS, approximately forty-six percent of Mt. Diablo Unified School District students qualify for free or reduced meals through the National School Lunch Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mt. Diablo Unified School District Board of Education celebrates National School Lunch Week from October 15-19, 2018.

Signed:

Debra Mason, President

Cheryl Hansen, Vice President

Joanne Durkee, Member

Brian Lawrence, Member

Linda Mayo, Member

Date